
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

MONDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
PESION FUND PENSION BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, 3 SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN AT 3.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 
9TH OCTOBER, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (direct line): (01267) 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PENSION BOARD
MEMBERSHIP

Catherine Davies Active Member Representative

Ian Eynon Employer Member Representative

Cllr. Philip Hughes Employer Member Representative

John Jones Chair of the Board

Mark Miles Employer Member Representative

Mike Rogers Pensioner Member Representative

Janet Wyre Union Member Representative



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH 
JULY, 2017. 

5 - 10

4. DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 21ST 
SEPTEMBER 2017. 

11 - 12

4 .1 AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT - DYFED 
PENSION FUND.

13 - 26

4 .2 DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2016-17.

27 - 60

4 .3 DYFED PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING. 61 - 62
4 .4 DYFED PENSION FUND CASH RECONCILIATION. 63 - 64
4 .5 BREACHES REPORT. 65 - 66
4 .6 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS DERIVATIVE (MiFID II).
67 - 94

5. TERMS OF OFFICE. 95 - 112

6. PENSION BOARD INSURANCE. 113 - 118

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DYFED PENSION FUND 

PENSION BOARD MEETING

19 July 2017 1
[...]
ificant issues arising from the audit 5 

Independence and objectivity 6 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Final Letter of Representation 7 

Appendix 2 – Auditor General for Wales’ report to the Members  
of the Carmarthenshire County Council and Dyfed Pension Fund 10 

  

 

Page 15



Summary report 

Page 4 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Report – Dyfed Pension Fund 

Introduction 
1 The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the 

financial statements of Dyfed Pension Fund (the ‘Pension Fund’) give a true and 
fair view of their financial position at 31 March 2017 and of its income and 
expenditure for the year then ended. 

2 We do not try to obtain absolute assurance that the financial statements are 
correctly stated, but adopt the concept of materiality. In planning and conducting 
the audit, we seek to identify material misstatements in your financial statements, 
namely, those that might result in a reader of the accounts being misled. 

3 The gross assets controlled by the Pension Fund amount to £2.34 billion. The 
quantitative level at which we judge such misstatements to be material for the 
Pension Fund is £23.4 million. Whether an item is judged to be material can also 
be affected by certain qualitative issues such as legal and regulatory requirements 
and political sensitivity.  

4 International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 requires us to report certain matters 
arising from the audit of the financial statements to those charged with governance 
of a body in sufficient time to enable appropriate action.  

5 This report sets out for consideration the matters arising from the audit of the 
financial statements of Dyfed Pension Fund for 2016-17, that require reporting 
under ISA 260. . 

Status of the audit 
6 We received the draft financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 in 

advance of the deadline of 30 June 2017 and have now substantially completed 
our audit work. 

7 We are reporting to you the more significant issues arising from the audit, which we 
believe you must consider prior to approval of the financial statements. The audit 
team has already discussed these issues with the Director of Corporate Services. 

Proposed audit report 
8 It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified audit report on the 

financial statements of the ‘Pension Fund’ once you have provided us with a Letter 
of Representation based on that set out in Appendix 1.  

9 The proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2. The Pension Fund is included 
within the Council’s main financial statements and therefore the opinion shown is 
that proposed for the Council’s main financial statements incorporating the Pension 
Fund as detailed in Appendix 2 

Page 16



 

Page 5 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Report – Dyfed Pension Fund 

Significant issues arising from the audit 

Uncorrected misstatements  
10 There are no misstatements identified in the financial statements, which remain 

uncorrected.  

Corrected misstatements 
11 There are misstatements that have been corrected by management, but which we 

consider should be drawn to your attention due to their relevance to your 
responsibilities over the financial reporting process. However, these were 
presentational only and did not affect the overall Fund Account or Net Asset 
Statement. 

Other significant issues arising from the audit 
12 In the course of the audit, we consider a number of matters both qualitative and 

quantitative relating to the accounts and report any significant issues arising to you. 
There were no issues arising in these areas this year: 
• We have no concerns about the qualitative aspects of your accounting 

practices and financial reporting.  
We found the information provided to be relevant, reliable, comparable, 
material and easy to understand. We concluded that accounting policies and 
estimates are appropriate and financial statement disclosures unbiased, fair 
and clear. 
Howe
[...]
and of its income and expenditure for the year then 
ended; and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016-17. 

Opinion on the accounting statements of Dyfed Pension Fund 

In my opinion, the Pension Fund accounts and related notes:  

• give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of Dyfed Pension Fund during 
the year ended 31 March 2017 and of the amount and disposition of the fund’s 
assets and liabilities as at that date, and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016-17. 

Opinion on other matters 
In my opinion, the information contained in the Narrative Report is consistent with the 
accounting statements and related notes. 
Matters on which I report by exception 

I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters, which I report to you, if, in my 
opinion: 
• adequate accounting records have not been kept; 

• the accounting statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and 
returns; or 

• I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit; and 

• the Annual Governance Statement does not reflect compliance with guidance.  

 
  

Page 23



 

Page 12 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Report – Dyfed Pension Fund 

Certificate of completion of audit 
I certify that I have completed the audit of the accounts of Carmarthenshire County 
Council in accordance with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and the 
Auditor General for Wales’ Code of Audit Practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
For and on behalf of        

Huw Vaughan Thomas       

Auditor General for Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ 
Date:  29 September 2017 

 

Page 24



Page 25



 

 

Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Websi
[...]
m.  Effect: 

Contributions have now been received

No Amber No Report
There are no long term implications associated with this 

breach. Contributions now up to date. 

19 2017-18 22/7/17
Contributions 

(PSD)

April-June (£4,181) Past Service Deficit payment not received 

until 28/07/2017 - 6 days late.  Cause: Finance Officer off sick 

and works part-time. Effect: Contributions have now been 

received

No Amber No Report
There are no long term implications associated with this 

breach. Contributions now up to date. 

20 2017-18 22/7/17
Contributions 

(PSD)

June (£550) Past Service Deficit payment not received until 

25/07/2017 - 3 days late.  Cause: Finance Officer was on leave 

(see email). Effect: Contributions have now been received

No Amber No Report
There are no long term implications associated with this 

breach. Contributions now up to date. 

P
age 66



Dyfed Pension Fund Committee 21 September 2017                 

Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II)  

Report summary

This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial 
Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) and in particular the risk to the 
administering authority of becoming a retail client on 3rd January 2018 and 
recommends that the committee agree that elections for professional client 
status should be made on behalf of the authority immediately.

Recommendations: That the pensions committee

i. Notes the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail client 
with effect from 3rd January 2018.

ii. Agrees to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can 
continue to implement an effective investment strategy.

iii. In electing for professional client status, the committee acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as 
APPENDIX 1.

iv. Delegates the Section 151 Officer the appropriate approvals for the purposes 
of completing the applications and determining the appropriate basis of the 
application.

Context

1. Under the current UK regime, local authorities are automatically categorised 
as ‘per se professional’ clients in respect of non‑MiFID scope business and 
are categorised as ‘per se professional’ clients for MiFID scope business if 
they satisfy the MiFID Large Undertakings test. Local authorities that do not 
satisfy the Large Undertakings test may opt up to elective professional client 
status if they fulfil certain ‘opt-up criteria’. 

2. Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 
2014/65 (“MiFID II”) from 3 January 2018, firms will no longer be able to 
categorise a local public authority or a municipality that (in either case) does 
not manage public debt (“local authority”) as a ’per se professional client’ or 
elective eligible counterparty (ECP) for both MiFID and non-MiFID scope 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4f



business. Instead, all local authorities must be classified as “retail clients” 
unless they are opted up by firms to an ’elective professional client’ status. 

3. Furthermore, the FCA has exercised its discretion to adopt gold-plated opt-up 
criteria for the purposes of the quantitative opt-up criteria, which local authority 
clients must satisfy in order for firms to reclassify them as an elective 
professional client.

Potential impact 

4. A move to retail client status would mean that all financial services firms like 
banks, brokers, advisers and fund managers will have to treat local authorities 
the same way they do non-professional individuals and small businesses. 
That includes a raft of protections ensuring that investment products are 
suitable for the customer’s needs, and that all the risks and features have 
been fully explained. This provides a higher standard of protection for the 
client but it also involves more work and potential cost for both the f
[...]
ation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

09/10/2017

Terms of Office 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Pension Board to discuss options regarding Board members’ terms of 
office.

REASONS: 

The initial term for all Board Members expires on 31/03/2018.

Report Author:
Chris Moore

Designation:
Director of Corporate Services, 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council

Tel No. 
01267 224120
E. Mail:
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

09/10/2017

Terms of Office 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Terms of Reference, section 7, states that Employer Representatives, 
Scheme Member Representatives and the Independent Member / Chair are 
appointed for a period of up to three years from the date of establishment of the 
Pension Board or the date of their individual appointment if later. This period 
may be extended for up to five years if agreed by the Section 151 Officer. 
Members may be re-appointed for further terms following an appointment 
process. 

All existing board members were appointed on 01/04/2015 and therefore this 
initial three year period expires on 31/03/2018. 

Board members and Chair need to discuss options with the Section 151 Officer 
on retaining continuity of membership of the Pension Board.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities

Legal Finance Risk Management Issues Staffing Implications

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW
Title of Document File Ref 

No.
Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection/WEBSITE LINK

Page 96



Appendix 3

Page 1 of 15

DYFED PENSION FUND 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

TERMS OF REFERENCE
&

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Page 97



Appendix 3

Page 2 of 15

Contents 

OVERVIEW ........................................
[...]
ministering Authority shall provide the 
required support services for the operation and discharge of duties of the Pension 
Board.

1.5. The Administering Authority and the Pension Board shall, so far as is reasonably 
practical, ensure at all times that the Board membership meets the requirements of 
the legislation and the appointed Members have the skills, knowledge and capacity  
necessary for the Board to discharge its functions effectively. 

1.6. The Pension Board is providing oversight and, accordingly, the Pension Board is 
not a decision making body in relation to the management of the Pension Fund but 
merely makes recommendations to assist in such management.  The Pension 
Fund’s management powers and responsibilities which have been, and may be, 
delegated by the Council to committees, sub-committees and officers of the Council, 
remain solely the powers and responsibilities of those committees, sub-committees 
and officers including but not limited to the setting and delivery of the Fund's 
strategies, the allocation of the Fund's assets and the appointment of contractors, 
advisors and fund managers.   

Page 99



Appendix 3

Page 4 of 15

DYFED PENSION BOARD’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

2. Terms of Reference 

2.1. To secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme and any other 
connected scheme, and any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in 
relation to the Scheme.

2.2. To ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS 
by the Dyfed Pension Fund.

2.3. The Pension Board will ensure that in performing their role it is:

o done effectively and efficiently and 

o complies with relevant legislation and 

o done by having due regard and in the spirit of the Code of Practice on the 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes issued by 
the Pensions Regulator and any other relevant statutory or non-statutory 
guid
[...]
esentatives

5.1. The joint trade unions will be approached to make one nomination of a person to 
represent scheme members. 

5.2. The other Scheme Member Representatives will be selected through an 
advertised appointment process.

5.3. A closing date for applications will be a minimum of 2 weeks.

5.4. Application packs will be prepared and made available to those who request an 
application form. 

5.5. The applications will be evaluated by the Administrating Authority against an 
agreed person specification criteria and shortlisted accordingly.

5.6. If no applications are received or if all applications received fall below the 
minimum eligibility criteria, the Section 151 Officer will take any other action she/he 
considers appropriate to appoint suitable Scheme Member Representatives. 

6. Membership: Appointment of Independent Member / Chair

6.1. Given the specialist knowledge and requirements of the role, it is considered 
appropriate that the Administering Authority appoint a professional independent 
chair. Various individuals have been identified who through their previous 
involvement with the Finance and Pensions function it is thought would have the 

Page 102



Appendix 3

Page 7 of 15

immediate experience and capacity which, if supplemented with specific training, 
would enable them to undertake the role.  Appropriate individuals will be contacted 
about their interest in the role and interested candidates will be assessed against the 
appropriate person specification and requirements of the role. The Administering 
Authority will appoint the most appropriate candidate.  

7. Term of Office

7.1. The Employer Representatives are appointed for a period of three years from 
the date of establishment of the Pension Board or the date of their appointment if 
later. This period may be extended to up to five years if agreed by the Section 151 
Officer, in particular to assist in continuity of experience on the Pension Board.  It will 
automatically cease if the individual is no longer in the employment of that employer.   

7.2. The Scheme Member Representatives are appointed for a period of three years 
from the date or establishment of the Pension Board or the date of their individual 
appointment if later. This period may be extended to up to five years if agreed by the 
Section 151 Officer, in particular to assist in continuity of experience on the Pension 
Board. It will automatically cease if the individual is no longer a scheme member in 
the Fund.      

7.3. The Independent Member / Chair will be appointed for a period of up to three 
years from the date or establishment of the Pension Board or the date of their 
individual appointment if later. This period may be extended to up to five years if 
agreed by the Section 151 Officer, in particular to assist in continuity of experience 
on the Pension Board.      

7.4. Any Pension Board member may be re-appointed for further terms following an 
appointment process.

7.5. Term dates may not be exact due to the period of the appointment process. The 
term of office may therefore be extended for this purpose or other exceptional 
circumstances by up to three months with the agreement of the Section 151 Officer.

8. Removal of Members

8.1. Other than ceasing to be eligible (as set out in point 7 above) a Pension Board 
member may only be removed from office during the term of appointment by the 
unanimous agreement of the Section 151 Officer, the Head of Administration and 
Law and the Independent Member / Chair.  

8.2. All Board Members shall observe Carmarthenshire County Council’s Code of 
Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members. Failure to do so will result in removal 
from the Pension Board. 

8.3. The removal of the Independent Member / Chair requires unanimous agreement 
from the Section 151 Officer and the Head of Administration and Law.

Page 103



Appendix 3

Page 8 of 15

9. Resignation of Members

9.1. Any member may resign at any time, by 3 mo
[...]
nsurance is required to protect Pension Board 
Members.

Report Author:
Chris Moore

Designation:
Director of Corporate Services, 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council

Tel No. 
01267 224120
E. Mail:
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

DATE 09/10/2017

Pension Board Insurance
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

Pension Boards are not a council committee and therefore it is uncertain as to 
whether the members of the board are officials who fall within the scope of the 
councils own indemnity provisions. The effect of which could be that the board 
members could find themselves personally liable for significant costs.

Liability insurance quotes have been received from Aon and Hymans, 
summarised as follows:

 AON (ACE European Group Ltd) - £1m cover for £2,500 
                                                       £5m cover for £4,500

 Hymans (Lockton) - £1m cover for £2,500
                                £5m cover for £5,000

These need to be considered and a preferred supplier agreed.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities

Legal Finance Risk Management Issues Staffing Implications

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW
Title of Document File Ref 

No.
Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection/WEBSITE LINK

Page 114



Subject: Pension Board Insurance

Hi Anthony, I am now pleased to be able to provide you with a costing for the Pensions Board 
Insurance. The insurer who provides this cover has an exclusive arrangement with Aon and based on 
assets of £2.343bn we would be able to offer the following levels of cover (and you can see there is a 
choice as to the level of cover you might take):

Elite PTL for Public Service Pension Boards
Limit of Liability in the aggregate: Annual P
[...]
&d=DgMFAg&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=gLf2ukrHPEA1ZZRtoZjty1Os4gMCOu8UsJ1DQ1O9mAI&m=3AUOXjolUqwzl2voBEfCNlNcOXz2wIr3LLCg7beGUyA&s=_X0Cn5C12bfA9cqmxh2FcxqrcBfrf9S4dXdPLNYivH4&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.hymans.co.uk_why-2Dus_independent-2Daward-2Dwinning-2Dadvice.aspx&d=DgMFAg&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=gLf2ukrHPEA1ZZRtoZjty1Os4gMCOu8UsJ1DQ1O9mAI&m=3AUOXjolUqwzl2voBEfCNlNcOXz2wIr3LLCg7beGUyA&s=mzQJdSfpDvrHvtSM5zPshzfQQvGEWt_E40HFs5oocFo&e=


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY, 2017.
	4 DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 21ST SEPTEMBER 2017.
	4a AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT - DYFED PENSION FUND.
	Audit of Financial Statements Report – Dyfed Pension Fund
	Introduction
	Status of the audit
	Proposed audit report
	Significant issues arising from the audit
	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements
	Other significant issues arising from the audit

	Independence and objectivity
	Final Letter of Representation – Dyfed Pension Fund
	Representations regarding the 2016-17 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities
	Information provided
	Financial statement representations

	Representations by those charged with governance

	Auditor General for Wales’ report to the Members of the Carmarthenshire County Council and Dyfed Pension Fund


	4b DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17.
	4c DYFED PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING.
	4d DYFED PENSION FUND CASH RECONCILIATION.
	4e BREACHES REPORT.
	4f IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DERIVATIVE (MiFID II).
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	5 TERMS OF OFFICE.
	Report

	6 PENSION BOARD INSURANCE.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT:  Mr J. Jones [Chair]

Mr I. Eynon [Pembrokeshire County Council – Employer Rep]
Councillor P. Hughes [Carmarthenshire County Council – Employer Rep]
Mr M. Rogers [Pensioner Rep]

Also Present:
Councillor D.E. Williams, Chair of the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee
Eynon, P.M. Hughes, Jones and Rogers
The following Officers were in attendance:
Mr C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services
Mr A. Parnell - Treasury & Pensions Investment Manager
Mr K. Gerard - Pensions Manager
Ms T. Williams - Assistant Accountant
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Committee Room 1, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 3.00  - 3.55 pm.

1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Catherine Davies, Mr Mark Miles 
and Ms Janet Wyer.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Philip Hughes to his first meeting.

The Chair informed the Board that the Dyfed Pension Fund won the Scheme 
Administration and LGPS Fund of the Year (under £2.5bn) awards at the recent 
LAPF Investments Awards Ceremony.  The Dyfed Pension Fund was the only 
Fund to win 2 awards at the Ceremony.  The Chair referred to the fact that there 
were many funds competing for these awards and congratulated all involved.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY, 2017.

AGREED that the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 19th July, 
2017 be confirmed as correct record.

4. DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 21ST SEPTEMBER 2017.

The Board received for consideration the following reports which had been 
considered by the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee at its meeting held on 21st 
September, 2017:-

4.1. AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT - DYFED PENSION 
FUND.



The Board considered the Audit of Financial Statements Report for the Dyfed 
Pension Fund which had been prepared by the Wales Audit Office.  The report 
detailed the matters arising from the audit which required reporting under ISA 260.  

The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the 
financial statements of the Dyfed Pension Fund give a true and fair view of their 
financial position as at 31st March, 2017 and of its income and expenditure for the 
year ended.

It was noted that it was the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified audit 
report on the financial statement and that there were no misstatements identified 
which remained uncorrected.

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

 Asked whether the misstatements were minor the Treasury & Pensions 
Investment Manager advised that they related to presentational items only 
e.g. grammatical and formatting errors.

The Director of Corporate Services informed the Board that the signed accounts 
had been received back from the Auditor so last year’s accounts were now 
officially closed.

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.2. DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17.

The Board considered the Dyfed Pension Fund Financial Statements for 2016/17.

The position of the Fund as at 31st March, 2017 valued the total assets at 
£2,343m, an increase of £443m from 31st March, 2016.

£2,335m of assets are managed by our Investment Managers and the remaining 
£8m is the balance of current assets and liabilities within Carmarthenshire County 
Council.  

The value of the assets managed by our Investment Managers is as follows:-

BlackRock £1,593m
Schroders £   185m
Partners Group £     37m
Baillie Gifford £   271m
Columbia Threadneedle £   249m
TOTAL £2,335m

Investment Management fees for 2016/17 totalled £5.9m which equated to 0.25% 
of the total assets invested.

AGREED that the report be noted.



4.3. DYFED PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING.

The Board considered the Budget Monitoring report for the Dyfed Pension Fund 
which provided an update on the latest budgetary position in respect of 2017/18.

The current position as at 31st August, 2017 forecast an underspend of £66.8m for 
2017/18.  From this figure £1.0m underspend related to cash items that had the 
most impact on the daily cash flow of the Fund.  The remaining £65.8m 
underspend related to non-cash items.

Cash Items
Based on current activity to date, it was estimated that Benefits Payable and 
Transfers out will be underspent by £4.3m.  This was mainly influenced by the 
uncontrollable nature of lump sum payments and transfer out of the Fund.  
Contributions and investment income contributed a further £3.6m underspend.  
This was due to additional investment income required to keep a positive cash 
flow to cover £6.9m payment to the Investment Managers to meet investment 
commitments.  The £7.9m underspend less £6.9m payments to the Investment 
Managers resulted in a £1.0m underspend estimate for the year.

Non-cash Items
£62.8m of the £65.8m underspend was due to an increased value of realised 
gains. This occurred from the segregated passive equities transition which took 
place in April 2017 as part of the Wales Pension Partnership joint procurement.  
The non-cash items have no impact on the daily cash flow of the fund.

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

 Asked if the £2.3m Benefits Payable variance projected to the year end was 
larger than expected, the Pensions Manager explained that it is impossible 
to accurately predict how many staff will retire or pass away during the year, 
so an estimate based on previous years’ figures is used.  

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.4. DYFED PENSION FUND CASH RECONCILIATION.

The Board considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an update on 
the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

As at 31st July, 2017 £11.3m cash was being held by Carmarthenshire County 
Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash flow requirements to pay 
pensions, lump sums and investment management costs.

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.5. BREACHES REPORT.

The Board considered the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed Pension Fund.  
Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of 
the law.  In the Code of Practice No. 14, published by the Pensions Regulator in 
April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 275 provide guidance on reporting these breaches.  



The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy was approved by the Dyfed Pension 
Fund Panel in March 2016.

Under the policy, breaches of the law are required to be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator where there was a reasonable cause to believe that:-

 a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not 
been, or is not being, complied with;

 the failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to the 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DERIVATIVE (MiFID II).

The Board was advised that under the current UK regime, Local Authorities are 
automatically categorised as per se professional clients in respect of non-MiFID 
(Markets in Financial Instrument Directive) scope business and are categorised as 
per se professional clients for MiFID scope business if they satisfy the MiFID 
Large Undertakings test.  Local Authorities that do not satisfy the Large 
Undertakings test may opt up to elective professional client status if they fulfil 
certain opt-up criteria. 

Following the introduction of MiFID II (Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 
2014/65) as from 3rd January 2018 firms will no longer be able to categorise a local 
public authority or a municipality that (in either case) does not manage public debt 
(local authority) as a per se professional client or elective eligible counterparty for 
both MiFID and non-MiFID scope business.  Instead, all local authorities must be 
classified as retail clients unless they are opted up by firms to an elective 
professional client status.

Furthermore, the FCA has exercised its discretion to adopt gold-plated opt-up 
criteria for the purposes of the quantitative opt-up criteria, which local authority 
clients must satisfy in order for firms to reclassify them as an elective professional 
client.

AGREED that the report be noted.

5. TERMS OF OFFICE.

The Board considered a report detailing options for members’ terms of office.

The Board’s Terms of Reference state that Employer Representatives, Scheme 
Member Representatives and the Independent Member/Chair are appointed for a 
period of up to three years from the date of establishment of the Pension Board or 
the date of their individual appointment if later.  This period may be extended for 
up to five years if agreed by the Section 151 Officer.  Members may be re-
appointed for further terms following an appointment process.

All existing Board members were appointed on 1st April, 2015 (with the exception 
of the Carmarthenshire Employer representative who had only recently been 



appointed) and therefore their initial three year period will expire on 31st March, 
2018.  

The following observations were made in relation to the report:-

 the importance was stressed of the need for continuity and retention of 
experience and it was felt that this could be addressed by the introduction 
of staggered appointments;

 all members present indicated that they are happy to extend their terms of 
office and the intentions of those members not present today could be 
ascertained at the next meeting;

 it was noted that the Active Members Representative had indicated that she 
did not wish to extend her term of office when her current term ends.

AGREED 

5.1 that the appointment process for the Active Member 
Representative be commenced as soon as possible; 

5.2 that this item be placed on the agenda for the next meeting.

6. PENSION BOARD INSURANCE.

The Board considered a report detailing options for Pension Board Liability 
Insurance.

As the Pension Board is not a Council Committee it was uncertain as to whether 
Board Members are officials who fall within the scope of the Council’s own 
indemnity provisions.  The effect of which could be that Board Members could find 
themselves personally liable for significant costs.

It was also recognised that there are varying views being taken with regard to 
member liability within the Pension Boards across the LGPS with no consensus 
currently.  

Liability insurance quotes had been received from Aon and Hymans, as detailed 
below:-

- AON (Ace European Group Ltd) - £1m cover for £2,500
£5m cover for £4,500

- Hymans (Lockton) - £1m cover for £2,500
- £5m cover for £5,000

AGREED that officers proceed to arrange £5m Liability Insurance cover for 
members of the Pension Board with AON (as detailed above) and the 
position be reviewed in 12 months’ time.

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 



________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


